### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1995** 

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2096

Passed Fight 23, 1995
In Effect 90 Days From Passage

0 (SUD) w.c

#### **ENROLLED**

### H. B. 2096

(By Delegates Farris and Beane)

[Passed February 23, 1995; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section nineteen, article four, chapter thirty-one-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to state banking institution reports; eliminating the requirement of publication; who bears the cost of report.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section nineteen, article four, chapter thirty-one-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

## ARTICLE 4. BANKING INSTITUTIONS AND SERVICES GENERALLY.

#### §31A-4-19. Reports.

- Every state banking institution shall make at least four reports each year to the commissioner of banking upon
- 3 his or her call therefor. The reports shall be called for as
- 4 nearly as conveniently may be on the dates on which the
- 5 comptroller of the currency shall call for reports by
- 6 national banking associations, and be in the form and
- 7 contain the details as shall be prescribed by the commis-8 sioner of banking. The reports shall be verified by the
- 9 oath of the president or active vice president or cashier

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

and attested by the signatures of at least three directors of the banking institution. Each report shall show in detail, under appropriate heads, the resources and liabilities of the banking institution at the close of business on the date specified by the banking commissioner, and shall be transmitted to the commissioner within ten days from the receipt of the request for the report.

In lieu of the report, the commissioner of banking shall have discretion to accept from a banking institution which is a member of the federal reserve system a report, and the publication thereof required of the banking institution by the federal reserve board, or by its agency, provided that the report shall show in detail, under appropriate heads, the resources and liabilities of the banking institution at the close of business on the day specified by the federal reserve board, or by its agency, and shall contain such further details as may be deemed necessary or desirable by the commissioner of banking.

Any report shall be at the expense of the banking institution.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Parla & alamater
Chairman Senate Committee
Enest C. Moore
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage
dhundle state
MUNILI 6 (STOPPER)
Clerk of the Senate
Honald & Japp
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Carl Kay Tomblin
President of the Senate
( Mex Cerver
Speaker of the House of Delegates
<u> </u>
The within is approved this the
00
day of Nau., 1905.
COUNTY CAPUSON
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 31,195

Time 3,10 P.M.